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Casualty Company of Baltimore and Fidelity and Casualty Com-
pany of New York, and against the cross-complaints filed there-
in by Gottlieb Krause and others against the same defendants in 
the circuit court of Dane county and the supreme court of Wis-
consin, which suit was decided in favor of the said Henry John-
son. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 21, 1925. 

No. 2, A.] 	 [Published May 23, 1925. 

CHAPTER 168. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (14) of section 210.05 of the stat-
utes, relating to the limit of policies of life insurance in the state 

life fund. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (14) of section 210.05 of the statutes 

is amended to read: (210.05) (14) Policies of life insurance 
may be issued upon being approved by the commissioner of in-
surance and the state board of health; but no policy or policies 
shall be issued * * * on any one risk exceeding in amount 
one-half of one per cent of the total amount of insurance in force. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 20, 1925. 

No. 35, A.] 	 [Published May 23, 1925. 

CHAPTER 169. 
AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection (7) of section 

67.05 of the statutes, relating to the issuance of bonds for the 
erection, replacement or major repair of bridges. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
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SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (7) of section 67.05 
of the statutes is amended to read : (67.05) (7) (b) An initial 
resolution adopted by the common council of any city for an 
issue of bonds for street improvements, school purposes, water-
works, lighting works, gasworks, hospitals, harbor improvements, 
sewerage, parks and public grounds, street railway property, 
• * * apparatus or equipment for fire protection, or the erec-
tion, replacement or major repair of bridges, or an initial reso-
lution adopted by the common council of any city of the first 
class for an issue of bonds for purposes specifically enumerated 
in subsection (5) need not be submitted to the electors as pro-
vided in subsection (5), unless within thirty days after the re-
cording thereof there shall be filed in the office of the city clerk 
a petition requesting such submission, signed by electors num-
bering at least ten per cent of the votes cast for governor in the 
city at the last general election. If such petition be filed, pro-
ceedings shall be had as provided by subsection (5). But any 
such resolution may, in the discretion of the city council, by sep-
arate recorded resolution, be submitted to popular vote without 
waiting for the filing of said petition. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 20, 1925. 

No. 88, A.] 	 [Published May 23, 1925. 

CHAPTER 170. 
AN ACT to create section 1.035 of the statutes, relating to the es-

tablishment of the "Upper Mississippi Wild Life and Fish 
Refuge". 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

1.035 (1) The state of Wisconsin hereby consents that the gov-
ernment of the United States may acquire in this state, in any 
manner, such areas of land, or of land and water, as the United 
States may deem necessary for the establishment of the "Upper 
Mississippi River Wild Life and Fish Refuge", in accordance 


